
 
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 

 

Friday, 28th July, 2023, 1.30 pm - George Meehan House, 294 High 
Road Wood Green N22 8JZ. You can watch the meeting online  
Here 
 
 
 Councillor Emily Arkell – Cabinet Member for Culture, Communities & Leisure 
 

 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MDE3Nzc4NDYtMzRmYS00ODJmLWE1NzAtNWZkNjEyOGJlMDYz%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2223a26c29-9165-4501-876b-873e129c6319%22%7d


 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under 
agenda items 7&10 ). 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution.  
 

6. PARK HIRE APPLICATION BY KRANK EVENTS LTD TO HIRE FINSBURY 
PARK TO STAGE TWO MULTI-EVENT MUSIC WEEKENDS IN AUGUST 
2023  (PAGES 1 - 56) 
 

7. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
As per item 3. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
Item 9  is likely to be subject to a motion to exclude the press and public be 
from the meeting as it contains exempt information as defined in Section 100a 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1985); paras 3 and 5, namely information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information) and information in respect of which a claim to legal 
professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

9. EXEMPT INFORMATION PARK HIRE APPLICATION BY KRANK EVENTS 
LTD TO HIRE FINSBURY PARK TO STAGE TWO MULTI-EVENT MUSIC 
WEEKENDS IN AUGUST 2023  (PAGES 57 - 58) 
 

10. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS   
 
As per item 3. 
 
 
 



 

 
Ayshe Simsek 
Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
Tel – 0208 489 2929 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 

 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 

 
Thursday, 20 July 2023 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 13  

 
 

 
Report for:  Cabinet Member decision – 28 July 2023 
 
Item number: N/A 
 
Title: Park hire application by Krank Events Ltd to hire Finsbury Park to 

stage two multi-event music weekends in August 2023 
 
Report  
Authorised by:  Barry Francis, Director of Environment and Resident Experience 
 
Lead Officer: Sarah Jones, Events & Partnerships Manager 

sarah.jones@haringey.gov.uk, 020 8489 5699 
 
Ward(s) affected: Harringay Ward 
 
Report for Key/  
Non-Key Decision: Non-Key Decision 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

1.1 This report seeks a determination of an application made by Krank Events Ltd 
(the Applicant) to hire Finsbury Park for a period in July/August in 2023, in order 
to stage two consecutive multi-event weekends. 

 
1.2 The application is required to be determined pursuant to the Council’s Outdoor 

Events Policy (the Policy), which was approved by Cabinet on 17th December 
2013, and implemented on 7th January 2014. 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

Not applicable. 
 
3. Recommendations  

3.1 The Cabinet Member is recommended: 
 
(a) To consider, and take account of, the comments received from recognised 

stakeholders of Finsbury Park in response to the event notification being sent 
as part of the decision-making process (attached as Appendix 2).  
 

(b) Pursuant to Contract Standing Order 16.02, to authorise the Director of 
Environment and Resident Experience to (1) approve conditional, in-principle 
agreement to hire Finsbury Park to the Applicant for the events and dates 
detailed in this report as set out in paragraph 6.4 and (2) enter into contract 
to hire Finsbury Park to the Applicant (for the events detailed in this report as 
set out in paragraph 6.4) provided that the Director of Environment and 
Resident Experience is satisfied with the terms of any proposed agreements 
and permissions.  

4. Reasons for decision  

Page 1 Agenda Item 6

mailto:sarah.jones@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 13  

4.1 Under the terms of the Policy, applications of the type detailed in this report are 
required to be determined with the prior agreement of the Cabinet Member.  It is 
considered that this decision is non-key because it is (a) not likely to result in the 
local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, 
significant having regard to the local authority's budget for the service or function 
to which the decision relates; or (b) to be significant in terms of its effects on 
communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or 
electoral divisions in the area of the local authority.  

4.2 With respect to (b) the impact of the proposed decision on communities is not 
considered to be significant because the area does not comprise an area of two 
or more wards. And whilst there is strong local feeling from a section of the 
community, there is active engagement and opportunity for stakeholders to 
feedback. Also any impacts of the events are not significant and have no lasting 
effect given the short duration of the events during the year. However, feedback 
and those impacts, such as they are, are considered within the report along with 
proposed mitigations. 

 
4.3 If authority is given, then officers will give in-principle agreement to the Applicant 

for the event applications to progress. The events are subject to lengthy 
discussions with relevant authorities - including Licensing - before final approval 
is given.  

 
4.4 The rejection of the application would have implications for the Parks & Leisure 

Service budget and reduce the opportunity for reinvestment into Finsbury Park 
(the Park). It would also mean that the wider cultural and economic benefits to 
the borough were lost.  

 
5. Alternative options considered 

5.1 In adopting the Policy, the Council established its commitment to using the Park 
for a limited number of major events each year. Accordingly, the only other 
alternative option which could be considered would be to reject the applications.  
That option was rejected, on the grounds that the events did not fall within any of 
the grounds set out in paragraph 5.3 of the Policy for automatic refusal. 

 
6. Background information 

6.1 In January 2014, the Council adopted the Policy to recognise the value and 
benefit that a varied, and well-managed, outdoor events programme can offer the 
residents of Haringey.  

 
6.2 The Policy assists the decision-making process behind building a sustainable and 

varied programme of events. It also seeks to protect the community and the parks 
and greenspace infrastructure and minimise or mitigate any negative impacts 
which events may cause. 

 
6.3 Some of these restrictions, as set out at paragraph 5.2.2 of the Policy, specifically 

relate to the Park to ensure a balance of income generation and that of continued 
public use of the Park through the busiest summer months is achieved. These 
restrictions include, but are not limited to, the following: 

 

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 13  

 “Major scale events [more than 10,000 attendance] will be ordinarily limited to 

5 per year, save where there is demonstrable community support for 

additional events 

 Duration of major scale events will be of 1 – 3 days per event 

 No major scale events will take place during the school summer holidays” 

6.4 In July 2022, the Council received an application from Krank Events Ltd (the 
Applicant) to hire the Park to stage one two-day and one three-day weekend of 
multi-events to take place in August 2023.  

 
6.5 The Policy details the approval process for determining applications.  Paragraph 

5.2.3. of the Policy requires prior authority for the event to be given by the Cabinet 
Member before officers give in-principle agreement whenever the following 
criteria apply: 

 

 “Event lasts more than 2 days with 5,000 or more in attendance” 

 “Organiser occupies a site for more than 14 days including setup and take 

down periods”. 

6.6 All of the criteria detailed above apply to this application, hence this referral to the 
Cabinet Member. 

 
6.7 Public events have been taking place in Finsbury Park since it first opened in 

1869. In recent years, Finsbury Park has been the prime location for many 
international music acts, playing to large audiences within the open arena of the 
Park. This includes the first open-air symphony concert of the London 
Philharmonic Orchestra in 1948. 

 
6.8 The Applicant has a successful history of organising events in the Park since the 

first two-day music festival held in 2018. In 2019 they increased their events to 
run for two consecutive weekends and this was repeated in 2021 and 2022.  

 
6.9 In 2022, the Applicant successfully revised its Premises Licence enabling it to 

provide a fifth day of events on the Friday of the second weekend. 2023 will be 
the first year that it will provide an event on this day. 

 
6.10 In 2018 and 2019, the events included Sink the Pink, an LGBTQ+ led event. In 

recent years, the events have provided more DJ-led music, playing 
predominantly house, drum and base and funk.  

 
6.11 It is standard commercial practice that, once a park hire application for a 

previously successful event has been submitted by the Applicant and initially 
accepted by the Council, tickets go on sale, subject to Cabinet Member approval 
or contract being in place. The Applicant does this at its own risk. All proposed 
events for 2023 have subsequently sold out. 

 
6.12 Init
[...]
uality within the Park – specifically with the increase in vehicle movement 
and use of generators - baseline data is initially needed. It is planned that this will 
be gathered during 2023 and, as detailed above, will then inform any 
improvements needed to take place. 
 
In regard to HGVs being used by the Applicant and mitigating the environmental 
impact of use, a no engine idling policy is implemented while on site, in which any 
suppliers arriving in vehicles are required to switch off engines once parked.  
 
London Street Traffic Control Team 
 
Issues raised: Road closures.  
 
There are no roads closures that are put in place for the Krankbrother events, 
and this has been shared with the stakeholder. 
 
Friends of Finsbury Park 

Page 6



 

Page 7 of 13  

 
Issues raised: continued objection to events; safety concerns; loss of oversight; 
size and number of events; hire fees; funding and income; contract; loss of 
scrutiny of event planning; anti-social behaviour; park biodiversity; five-year hire; 
Outdoor Events Policy. 

 
The Friends of Finsbury Park submitted the same response to the Krank Events 
Ltd applications than they did in response to the Festival Republic applications, 
with the same responses applying to both. Many of the issues raised by the 
Friends of Finsbury Park within its 15-page submission have been included 
above. However, for clarity, responses to its direct questions are below: 

 
Noting two distinct organisations (Live Nation /Krank), did the Council 
solicit this length of application from prospective customers? What was the 
basis of this solicitation? 

 
It is not unusual for event organisers to want security of knowing hire has been 
agreed, and not unusual for these organisations to submit multiple hire 
applications. Anyone wishing to submit a park hire application can do so through 
EventApp. It is then up to Council officers as to whether these applications are 
progressed.  

 
Is this a political decision to exte
[...]
 be found in Appendix 3. The assessment explores 
impact on residents in the immediate wards surrounding Finsbury Park: Stroud 
Green (LB Haringey), Harringay (LB Haringey), Brownswood (LB Hackney), 
Finsbury Park (LB Islington) as well as groups who shared protected 
characteristics.  

 
9.3.6 The assessment identifies that children, women with children and people with 

disabilities will be, to a limited extent, impacted negatively by the proposal, as 
they are more likely to use the Park. However, this needs to be balanced against 
the wider aims of the scheme. The Council is taking a number of actions to 
mitigate the negative impact on specific groups with protected characteristics 
arising from the events, and as such the decision is considered a proportionate 
means of achieving a legitimate aim.  

 
9.3.7 The Council is committed to working with event organisers to reduce the effects 

of noise from events on all residents living near the Park and will enforce the 
individual conditions that accompany the event’s permission including those 
related to reducing disruption, number of days (including set up) and maximum 
event space.  
 

10. Use of Appendices 

10.1 Appendix 1 – List of Finsbury Park stakeholders who were consulted 
 
10.2 Appendix 2 – Finsbury Park stakeholders’ full responses to park hire applications 
 
10.3 Appendix 3 – Equality Impact Assessment: Applications by Krank Events Ltd to 

hire Finsbury Park for two multi-event weekends in 2023 
 
10.4 Part B – Not for publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 

the Local Government Act 1972 
 
11. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  

11.1 Haringey Outdoor Events Policy - 
http://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/documents/s48887/OEP%20-
%20CLEARED%20COVERING%20REPORT.pdf 

Page 13

http://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/documents/s48887/OEP%20-%20CLEARED%20COVERING%20REPORT.pdf
http://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/documents/s48887/OEP%20-%20CLEARED%20COVERING%20RE
[...]
Events_Policy_2014_FINAL_7_Jan_2014.pdf
https://www.haringeylabour.org.uk/manifesto-2022-26/
https://www.haringeylabour.org.uk/manifesto-2022-26/
https://www.haringeylabour.org.uk/manifesto-2022-26/


Appendix 2: 

Finsbury Park recognised stakeholders’ full responses to Krankbrother park 

hire applications – 2023-27 events 

 

 

 

We will only accept feedback from the Chair of your group or ward member. Any individual 

responses from members of your group or residents/businesses should be fed back to the 

Chair of your Group or ward member and should form part of their overall response. 

Feedback from individuals will not be accepted, as detailed in the Outdoor Events Policy 

2014. 

 
All applications are subject to our standard process of internal review. Recognised 

stakeholder feedback will be subject to lengthy discussions to ensure that operational plans 

associated with the delivery of the proposed events are of a high standard and not only 

meet but improve on previous years. Feedback will be included in the Cabinet Member 

report, along with officer responses. You will receive a copy of this report in due course. 

 
We will continue to work with the event organisers to develop existing and community 

initiatives that benefit and enhance the local area. The applications will require Cabinet 

Member approval and events are subject to final agreement of the park hire contract and 

approval of the Safety Advisory Group. 

 
Further discussions between all relevant statutory bodies and stakeholders will take place 

over the coming months to ensure that all events are well management and safe, with as 

limited an effect on the local area as possible. This includes looking at issues raised by 

stakeholders and members following last year’s events. 

 
A proposed schedule of Finsbury Park Events Stakeholder Meetings is below. These 

provide an opportunity to discuss the 2023 events season as plans progress, and to meet 

the event organisers. O
[...]
premises licence specifies that it can hold regulated music events of up to 5 days 

in the Park, each year. 

The total area used for these two weekends of events equates to approximately 5% of the 

Park. The remaining 95% of the Park, and all facilities, remain open to the public at all times.   

Whilst located in Haringey, Finsbury Park sits on the borders of neighbouring boroughs of 

Hackney and Islington. Therefore, recognised stakeholders also include residents’ 

associations and schools from the three boroughs, Hackney and Islington council officers, 

councillors from six adjoining wards including Hackney and Islington and all park user groups 

and leaseholders. 

An EqIA was carried out at the time of developing the Outdoor Events Policy. However, it is 

recognised that large and major events do have different site layouts and therefore could have 

differing impacts on park users. To plan for and mitigate these effects, individual EqIA’s for 

specific large and major event applications will assess the level of potential impact on 

recognised groups with protected characteristics. 

Page 36



 

The proposal is for 2 consecutive weekends of events – one two-day and one three-day 

weekend - to take place in August 2023. Krank Events Ltd has a successful history of 

organising events in the Park since the first two-day music festival held in 2018.  

Decision making process    

The Outdoor Events Policy, adopted by the Council in 2014, details the approval process for 

determining applications. The Policy requires that, where event applications are submitted, 

prior authority should be given by the Cabinet Member, as a non-key decision. The criteria for 

large events requiring Cabinet Member approval includes:  

 events last more than 2 days with 5,000 or more in attendance; 

 organiser occupies the site for more than 14 days including set up and take down 

periods. 

If authority is given, officers will give in-principle agreement to the Applicant for the event 

application to progress. The event will be subject to discussions between the Applicant, the 

Safety Advisory Group and Council officers before final agreement is given. This is agreed 

through Delegated Authority, given by the Director of Environment and Resident Experience. 

In adopting the Policy, the Council established its commitment to using the Park for a limited 

number of large and major events each year. Accordingly, the only other alternative option 

which would be considered would be to reject the application. This option was rejected, on the 

grounds that the events do not fall within any of the grounds set out in paragraph 5.3 of the 

Policy for automatic refusal. 

As part of the approval process for every park hire application, the Policy stipulates the need 

for consultation to take place. Paragraph 5.1.6 of the Policy states “Consultation will involve 

all stakeholders, including Friends Groups, Area Park Managers, Ward Councillors, Cabinet 

Member for Environment and the members of the Haringey Safety Advisory Group. Other 

consultees may be added where appropriate to the specific park or open space”. 

Users of Finsbury Park come from all ages, backgrounds and abilities. The park holds a wide 

range of facilities and recreational activities, aimed at both general park users and specific 

user groups.  

However, we can infer that residents who live in the immediate area are more likely to use the 

park and be impacted by events. We also know that these impacts affect children, women and 

people with disabilities, who are vulnerable due to their protected characteristic. This 

assessment addresses the Council and event organiser’s actions, which mitigate any impact.  

The tables below summarise the demographic data for residents in Harringay, Stroud Green 

(LB Haringey); Brownswood (LB Hackney); Finsbury Park (LB Islington) wards. 

3. Consultation and engagement 

3a. How will consultation and/or engagement inform your assessment of the impact 

of the proposal on protected groups of residents, service users and/or staff? Detail 

how your approach will facilitate the inclusion of protected groups likely to be 

impacted by the decision. 

The Council’s Events Policy stipulates the need to consult recognised stakeholders, including 

Friends Groups, Area Parks Managers, Ward Councillors, the Cabinet Member for 

Environment and the members of the Haringey Safety Advisory Group. Other consultees may 

be added where appropriate for the specific park or open space.  

Page 37



 

The Council established the Finsbury Park Events Stakeholder Group, which meets regularly 

to update and inform all recognised stakeholders of Finsbury Park as event plans are 

developed. It is in this forum that issues and mitigating actions may be discussed in the lead 

up to the large and major events. This group is chaired by the Cabinet Member for Culture, 

Communities and Leisure. 

In discharging the requirement to consult, officers sent details of the application to 38 external 

stakeholder groups by e-mail dated 15th March 2023. The Council requests that all responses 

are submitted within ten working days. A previous judicial review found this was an acceptable 

timeframe.  

3b. Outline the key findings of your consultation / engagement activities once 

completed, particularly in terms of how this relates to groups that share the 

protected characteristics 

Of the stakeholders contacted, the Council received four responses, as detailed below: 

(a) 1 response was received from Parkrun 

(b) 1 response was received from Edible Landscapes 

(c) 1 response was received from TfL London Street Traffic Control Team 

(d) 1 response was received from the Friends of Finsbury Park  

The comments are set out in full at Appendix 2. However, they can be summarised in the main 

as being concerns around: loss of the park area; safety concerns; loss of oversight; size and 

number of events; benefits to local area; hire fees; funding and income; disruption to activities; 

contract; management plan; inclusivity of shared spaces; loss of scrutiny of event planning; 

anti-social behaviour; effects of studying children; park biodiversity; five-year hire; outdoor 

events policy. 

The Policy allows for up to five major events (10,000 or more attendees) to take place in the 

Park in any one year, for a duration of between 1-3 days at a time. This number will not be 

exceeded. In fact, as detailed within the main report, the Council is seeking to allow 

substantially fewer events than have happened in previous years.  

A cross-party working group has been created, attended by senior officers from Haringey, 

Hackney and Islington Councils, to focus on issues related to Finsbury Park. Officers use the 

forum to discuss potential impacts on all three boroughs.  

The Council takes extensive steps to ensure the set up and dismantling of the events are 

sufficient for the safe installation of an event area, while retaining as much public access as 

possible. The Council work closely with the event promoters’ months in advance of events to 

agree how a phased closure of the event space is managed as build progresses and to ensure 

that vehicle movement through the park is managed and controlled during these periods. 

These plans are shared with the Finsbury Park Event Stakeholder Group, to seek feedback 

and comments for improvement, which can be discussed in detail with the promoters. The 

proposed 2023 events season proposes to reduce the number of events, thereby reducing the 

build and break periods. This will mean that vehicle movement is further reduced.  

Parking restrictions are implemented in the park during the large major event period. Parking 

in the park on event days is limited to staff working at the events. Public parking is prohibited, 

with the exception of Blue Badge holders and pre-arranged parking for recognised p
[...]
 useful contact information.  

Once the Applicant is on site, they are required to maintain a residents’ information phoneline, 

for anyone to report issues related to the event. Call details are shared with Council officers 

and appropriate action is taken.  

Stakeholders are encouraged to feedback on any issues that may arise at the time, and these 

are responded to by officers. 

Council officers are present in the Park daily during the time of build, break and the event, 

monitoring the effects the event may be having on park users. This provides an opportunity 

for any direct feedback during the events. Feedback is thoroughly assessed to ensure 

improvements and mitigations can be made both at the time and for future events. 

The Council monitors complaints that are received during the events to ensure that, where 

possible and appropriate, a different approach can be adopted for future events to further 

mitigate impact.   

 
Date of EQIA monitoring review:  

 
March 2024 

 

8. Authorisation   
 

EQIA approved by (Assistant Director/ Director)   

Mark Stevens, Assistant Director Direct Services 

                             
Date    

20 July 2023       

 

9. Publication  

Please ensure the completed EQIA is published in accordance with the Council’s 

policy. 

Page 55



 

 

Please contact the Policy & Strategy Team for any feedback on the EQIA process. 

 
  

 

Page 56



Document is exempt

Page 57 Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Park hire application by Krank Events Ltd to hire Finsbury Park to stage two multi-event music weekends in August 2023
	Appendix 1 - 2023 Park Hire Application from Krank Events
	Appendix 2 - Krankbrother 2023 - Stakeholder Feedback
	Appendix 3 - Krank Events Ltd EqIA 2023

	9 EXEMPT INFORMATION Park hire application by Krank Events Ltd to hire Finsbury Park to stage two multi-even

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Cabinet Member Signing HELD ON 
Friday, 28th July, 2023, 1.30pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor: Emily Arkell – Cabinet Member for Culture, Communities & Leisure 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING: Ayshe Simsek – Democratic Services Manager, Sarah Jones - 
Events & Partnership Manager 
 
 
10. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted 
by attendees.  
 

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest put forward. 
 

13. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

14. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were no deputations, petitions or questions put forward. 
 

15. PARK HIRE APPLICATION BY KRANK EVENTS LTD TO HIRE FINSBURY PARK 
TO STAGE TWO MULTI-EVENT MUSIC WEEKENDS IN AUGUST 2023  
 
The Cabinet Member for Culture, Communities & Leisure considered the attached 
decision making report which sought  determination of an application made by Krank 
Events Ltd (the Applicant) to hire Finsbury Park for a period in July/August in 2023, in 
order to stage two consecutive multi-event weekends. 
 
The Cabinet Member noted that the application was required to be determined 
pursuant to the Council’s Outdoor Events Policy (the Policy), which was approved by 
Cabinet on 17th December 2013, and implemented on 7th January 2014. 
 



 

 

Further to considering the exempt information, and  noting that the income from this 
event would be invested  in the Park and there were no additional costs to the Council 
for holding this event, The Cabinet Member for Culture, Communities & Leisure 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To consider, and take account of, the comments received from recognised 
stakeholders of Finsbury Park in response to the event notification being sent 
as part of the decision-making process (attached as Appendix 2).  

 
2. That pursuant to Contract Standing Order 16.02, to authorise the Director of 

Environment and Resident Experience to (1) approve conditional, in-principle 
agreement to hire Finsbury Park to the Applicant for the events and dates 
detailed in this report as set out in paragraph 6.4 and (2) enter into contract to 
hire Finsbury Park to the Applicant (for the events detailed in this report as set 
out in paragraph 6.4) provided that the Director of Environment and Resident 
Experience is satisfied with the terms of any proposed agreements and 
permissions.  

 
Reasons for decision  
Under the terms of the Policy, applications of the type detailed in this report are 
required to be determined with the prior agreement of the Cabinet Member.  It is 
considered that this decision is non-key because it is (a) not likely to result in the local 
authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, 
significant having regard to the local authority's budget for the service or function to 
which the decision relates; or (b) to be significant in terms of its effects on 
communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or electoral 
divisions in the area of the local authority.  
 
With respect to (b) the impact of the proposed decision on communities is not 
considered to be significant because the area does not comprise an area of two or 
more wards. And whilst there is strong local feeling from a section of the community, 
there is active engagement and opportunity for stakeholders to feedback. Also any 
impacts of the events are not significant and have no lasting effect given the short 
duration of the events during the year. However, feedback and those impacts, such as 
they are, are considered within the report along with proposed mitigations. 
 
If authority is given, then officers will give in-principle agreement to the Applicant for 
the event applications to progress. The events are subject to lengthy discussions with 
relevant authorities - including Licensing - before final approval is given.  
 
The rejection of the application would have implications for the Parks & Leisure 
Service budget and reduce the opportunity for reinvestment into Finsbury Park (the 
Park). It would also mean that the wider cultural and economic benefits to the borough 
were lost.  
 
Alternative options considered 
In adopting the Policy, the Council established its commitment to using the Park for a 
limited number of major events each year. Accordingly, the only other alternative 
option which could be considered would be to reject the applications.  That option was 



 

 

rejected, on the grounds that the events did not fall within any of the grounds set out in 
paragraph 5.3 of the Policy for automatic refusal. 
 

16. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To exclude the press and public from the meeting as following item contained exempt 
information as defined in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended by Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1985); paras 3 and 5, namely 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) and information in respect of which a 
claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

18. EXEMPT INFORMATION PARK HIRE APPLICATION BY KRANK EVENTS LTD TO 
HIRE FINSBURY PARK TO STAGE TWO MULTI-EVENT MUSIC WEEKENDS IN 
AUGUST 2023  
 
The Cabinet member noted the exempt information and agreed the recommendations 
outlined in the public report. 
 

19. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 
 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


